VoY s YA S (D) K0 0 sl = de Sl 5y 2

Yool G 100 o el

ol ol By pall Teght o Bladl (3 Jy 2l 3 2
5 63 J Py pnsS Hpu Sl (23
IShizaty Jadt o8 ol oY1 13U fptad
VA4% ded % B, 39 or g 330,00
Yo o8k VYo o3, 3l Juall

ket A0 o poenally g el 3 Adlae B
il il
& janeadl yadd
: U ol U3y ¢ ki V) o pi W i s 53
( o Balf)

X1V P PR 1 - X I [ AP0 U ESUN [ PORS (WP [ 0 YIS [N P e
RYE PUPYVS JYMION I (| DR TF =1 B WP DOVRPTYS R VSYNIIT 3 ST
Dhizady Jgzdl oo S ¥ 0 L Y- (3, 5300 gt Jutally VAR ) 0 5,
LB AW oY Uiy il ¢ g A 4 el &y pdl Gyt Rihao 3
( Gt Balt )
¢ o\ 53 I LU S 5a el Ok L—aYly delill 0SS
A e gt gl ST < Lt Sy
( QUG Sakdf )
o0 p ) (JUI 0 ) oy Jangs ¢ e By A B 0 S e i,
VIR Y g+ LI | Y1/ PC ERRC I
ot i

FSEA QI VNP (R DS FYWIE 1) WL
(Y8 T ppays YV G30AN)



Yood e s YA (D), K0 0 siall — e Jlsag ) £

Juimi] i
WYy Jg il g el o G131 S
o J 2 ¢ ol eyl 9 s Al 5
Y44 Aol | iy (95 i B jalac
Yool dod VYo oy (RS it faiidhf
b )2l ity 3y
J9 s ol del | Sl
ot 59 JF e 19695 Gl 2 i/ i1

P ST Y LS PO W ol 8 1.\.»&.\*.3!‘,@1‘.,!
AR SLl o “pn g bt Lad ke Bl s) Tog ot ot gy ey 5 L
VIV 3, 0Pl campt il Iuybmup_, gl Tolad) iy padl Ziglly
Col 35 UTs (gl " o Lod Ll 3llays) Joons oo ke S5l L VA 0A il
ol Uidy a3y o ) B0 g 3S0  y « pr (58 O pip i psS B s

U Ul L L e Gllas) eI 3

s

NP TSR PN 5 BN | b PN 5 Y905 5 SUPOS | JRPUS FYUTIS DY LSS0\ JUNS
53U 1o ] 43 Ll Capporg] cribit s shamaST Josoo B hepheonl sabeal & sy shensS
i_w.iJlﬁthﬁlaJ_&mudeuljJ,,gﬂ&owrl}dl
Yoo Rud Ve o3 05U cammss Juall VARN Zd N 3, 65 o gt 550l

RN Ut Ly Lo sty VA4 Zd Y 5 50 e ks )



0 Y8 R e YA S (D) L0 0F suall = den S50 4

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT

FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION

IN

EAST BAHARIYA AREA
IN
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NQO. 6 OF 1996
AS AMENDED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 170 OF 2005
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
APACHE EAST BAHARIY A CORPORATION LDC
This Amendment Agreement 1s made on this  day of | . by and
between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinatter reterred to as
"ARE." or as the "GOVERNMENT"), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a legal entity created by Law No. 167
of 1938 as amended (hereinatter reterred to as "EGPC") and APACHE
EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC, a linuted shares corporation
organized and existing wnder the laws of Cavman Islands (hereinafter
referred to as "TAPACHE" or "CONTRACTOR").
PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the Arab Republic of Egypt, the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, Repsol
Exploracion Egipto S.A. and Mobil Exploration Egypt INC. entered into
a Concession Agreement for Petrolemm Exploration and Exploitation in
EAST BAHARIYA AREA 1n the WESTERN DESERT, 1ssued by virtue
of Law No. 6 of 1996 as amended by virtue of Law No. 170 of 2005
(Law No. 6 of 1996 and its amendment hereinafter referred to as the
"Concession Agreement"”).



Yoo8 e s YA (D), K0 0 siall = e J5a 40 N

SRR XV INTE T 616 B R TS0 G TEER YOV B PUEE DY/ LU
s 153 I ()5S

e B oy 5,08 B3l s lin] oy latizan] GUST S i bl ol oy
oed| Olds e 50

il b b e Jlalls il oo YIS Ciis] A8 (eIl

98 Balu
13Us! 3 1l ol bally SIS 0,50« Lows U0 1M sty Lo bis Lo
b Jotadh| GUST 3 aatl 513 a2

el Bk

(5 Ll e L 53U g (T1) (F) (o) 5,2 duls 3 b Lo Gl (V)
VAN L)

i) 35238 (3085 el gty bad i Jutad] GUST 8w o, 0 a0 Dl
RSN NUETF SRR PP WY L B IRTIE- T Y 2p ST P PRPINE TIPS |
s Sl (0) uas LS LT sluaV) 5,28 S BLSYG Jondl o5
(V) e S gl J] i) My oS b con gt Uil Syl 550
el 13 Wl 35 ciopiadl Bz (¥ ) o mindl ot » Las o 5l) B el
ol e ¥ W chmiall Mo s S L (RSt of (S sl dhs
(F0) ™y dced Lo ol 5 )f GLaxST Lo punsh] Mo izl e 30 Ay 5
G A3 MG e LI 3 13] VI ccasl) Tt s bl 0 (o R

! r5s Widlae o oy Sy Wikl iyl
s Bagd! il 35 e Y Bl 58 5055 S ey L
e W1 ahas 13,5 M SLsYL S cladaad Jif frr) b oo e (¥ )
sy S b gt by lcisd Joliadd 5emmy s Olginr (0) Lues LASLJI



YooY o8 G e ¥4 3 (D) 50 07 suall — du Sl 5 4

WHEREAS, as a result of several assigiments, the CONTRACTOR 1
the Concession Agreement 15 APACHE East Baharrva CORPORATION LD

WHEREARS, CONTRACTOR desires to spend additional investments

and add a new exploration penod tor carrving out additional Exploration

operations,

Now theretore, EGPC and CONTRACTOR agiree as tollows -
ARTICLE 1

Except as otherwise specitied hereunder, the words and expressions
defined 1 the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaung 1
this Amendment Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

(1) Add the following at the end of Aiticle IIT paragraph (d) (3) (aa) ot
Law No. 6 of 1996

Cn the Ettective Date of this Amendiment Agreement, with respect
of Onl, the development pertod of any new Development Leases shall
be twenty (20) vears from the date of the approval of the Muouster of
Petrolenm plus the Optional Extension period of five (5) vears which
may be elected by CONTRACTOR upon six (6) months stten
request sent by CONTRACTOR to EGPC pnior to the expny of the
relevant twenty (20) vear pertod, 1 the event that, subsequent to the
conversion of the Development Lease, Gas 1s discoverad 1in the same
Development Lease, the chmation of such Development Lease based
on a Conmnercial il Discovery may not be extended bevond
thirty-five (35) vears fiom the date of the approval of the
Development Lease of Ol unless otherwise agreed upon between
EGPC and CONTRACTOR and subject to the approval of the
Minster of Petrolenm.

With respect of Gas, the development period of any new Development

Leases shall be twenty (20) vears from the date of first (1%
delivertes of Gas plus the Optional Extension pertod of five (5)



Yood e s Y4 3 (D), K0 0 siafl — e S50 41 A

i (¥ ) o ptend] Sk » L ) gl el (1) Tt S Begll ] il
N i 5 S iS5 R S JuoF el 131 W 3y cigiall
SU ol GLES) e uesh! i o] tie e b3 o e N 51 patd)]
SUNT o3 15 W1 5L Tpai i szl o) (oo Tiws (¥0) My und o
el e did)pe Jo sy Jolilly Ringdl opus B3 WS Lo

55 oo AN BaU oo () idl o il 280 g S b Lo Oz (Y)
44N L Y 3,

ot G ] G pe Wl 3y W Judasdl SUs e oy o rls!
(£) gl IS iy conats o U5 ol oo a8 ol (gl o izt ol 3l
Ldowe 5L olahaad o iU o ol gl Sy i sl iy oo st
oo ] GUSYG W Taidd] p s oo (0 Il Gy 63 ¢ il
Cosll g\ Gttt die i b dor g o Lo elly Iy Ll Zzgd
.jL‘.U_,i
A Bald
0 A WY 5 0 e i AU L B e Lo Sl
35U Ailaia cpo Tdiaidd Kalaid! cym 3 I3 o« i Juoadd] Gl 3 Gl Ailain
Fesl o ey ke ol e M Ll 3 oy Lo ] oy o 3l o150
(Y = 1) golll 5 Ll LLall LI MaY 6 paglly 1 Judadl 3LST L o
I o pal] de Gabais (Y = ©) Gollly WU donio,lh dlay 2,
Yoo A/V/YA g hicg Ol (F) &3 Lgae oy 5,8 Ll puiay =Y
LI Sl 5,28 % Lg5)
L] LT s (¥) 8 BRI Codl 5,08 I 3ty oL Jslalh o3l -¥
Sarol Mas (Ve ot ) e bt e S Y L el -Y 3
SUT P B oy 5T o gy i) 202y Condl s o



U Y8 D ey YA S (D) K0 07 sl — i S5, 4

vears wlich may be elected by CONTRACTOR upon six (6) months
wiltten request sent by CONTRACTOR to EGPC prior to the expuy
of the relevant twenty (20) vear pertod, 1t subsequent to the
conversion of the Development Lease, Ol 1s discovered m the same
Development Lease, the duration of such Development Lease based
on a Conmmercial Gas Discovery may not be extended bevond
thuty-five (35) vears from the date of the approval of the
Development Lease of Gas unless otherwise agread upon between
EGPC and CONTRACTOR and subject to the approval of the
Mimster of Petrolenm

(2) Add the tollowing at the end of Article IIT item () second paragraph
of Law No. 6 of 1996 ¢
On the Etftective Date of this Amendment Agrzement, and in case of
no commercial production of O1l m regular shipments o1 any Gas
deliveries from any Development Blocl, each tow (4) years from the
date of the approval of the Development Lease tor O1l ar trom the
date of first (") Gas deliveries locally or for export for Gas by
mutually agreed between EGPC and CONTRACTOR, this Developiment
Block shall be relinqushed mumediately, 1n case thers 15 no Oil or
Gas commerclal discovery in the same Development Lease.

ARTICLE III

Add the following at the end of ARTICLE IT of Law No. 170 of 2005

The Exploration Area in tlhus Amendment Agreement 13 that portion of

the Area that 13 rematng in the Concession Agreement Area and which

has not been relinqushed and not converted to a Development Lease (5)

on the Effective Date of this Amendiment Agreement, as described by the

boundary coordinates herematter reterred to 1 Annex (A-2) and
lustrated by the map i Annex (B-2) and the tollowing provisions shall
apply:

I-  An Exploration period of three (3) vears starting from 28/7/2009 (the
end of the cwrent Exploration penod) shall be granted to
CONTRACTOR.

- Dung the tluwee (3) vear Exploration period stated in l-above,
CONTRACTOR shall spend an amount not less than ten million
U8 Dollars  (US§10G.000.000) on Exploration operations  and
activities related thereto provided that CONTRACTOR shall drill
three (3) wells,

-2



Yoo8 e s Y4 3 (1), 50 0F saall = e S50 40 Y

hid (Y= 7) Godll i ol il L) sl ey Jolall ol Y
33U sige Lok posmatdl Comedl liis oy Jo kT lalzd] oo 2V ud
a0y ety o Wb Jond] GLaST o Syl i3 g Job D]
) a0 8ol U ] i S S 5T /5 s i el
P I L PEPRERRES 100, 0% -\ 1 WPReR, 1 1
DU UETRN ST ) ST [POPNY DTS PN AT [PEFE PP TN (P
oo saill &y (1) SN 5,8 Lle day el (V) K 3ud Jprlh (g 5hun
O [PIR VT

e lia fouedl 3Lt iazis Soudl B il pis oo Jolill Jou Ul S —£
ss Eondl 555 e (F) IV Taudl Tl dio ol 1 wlay ookl sl
e B tiall fs g pama o J; Tikon ol lles Lo st o5 J Ll
e Syl 5l 13 Lo D 3 ol Coudl e [Sosol Nas (Ve ool oll)
AT N e $o Likn ol dikaie 3 5T W5 ( 1) S il 4o
B mead] s e 3 T glancs Lo gl gty ol 3l e ppny 610
sl 31 Jd) s SWI I Kool Nas (V- 0 )
Ragl) Wl 1 3 055 Kt dazils ol Likiie b Eomd) e Sas
558 oy (V) M Lol L oy medh (V) T gds 3 o) ol e
L[ JOS PIRL |
Bl o1 W) TV Ll Bl i ) GLEST G pie Wl 3
lia Jos 1 ol $Lih LgaSmy 1 Sl dilats e Jolall s
Jo1 005G ) S Sl g LT il S Y5 e,
Lganl W

sl pt Baldf
e LS iy JolIL Y. 0 B VY. 3, o S o R R0 s
io ySodd Syl oy ¥+ A /V/YA oo g 1 (F) 280 2l g e
s 350 ) Wie I M Wl s oy o A G dikaia o ST e



Y\ Y8 i e YA S (1) 80 0F sl = e 5y

3- CONTRACTOR shall subnut a Guaranty to EGPC m the form
spectiied 1 Annex ((C-2) covenng the nummmm  Exploration
Expenditures obligations stated 1 this Article above one dayv betore
the signatwe by the Minster of Petrolemm of this Amendment
Agreement. Such Guaranty shall be tor guaranteeing the paviment
and/or transterring a quantity of Crude O1l sufficient 1n value to
cover the deficiency between the sum of ten nullion U.S. Dollars
($10.000.000) and the amount actually spent by CONTRACTOR
and approved by EGPC (shoittall). The Guaranty shall remain
etfective tor six (6) months after the end of the tluee (3) year period
stated above.

4- In case CONTRACTOR swrenders 1ts Exploration nights under this

Amendment Agreement as set torth above betore or at the end of the
third (3'% vear of the Exploration period having expended less than
the total sum of ten nullion US, Dollars ($10.000.000) on
Explotation. of in the event at the end of the thud (3'%) vear,
CONTRACTOR has expended less than that sum i the Exploration
Area, an amount equal to the ditference between the ten nullion ULS.
Dollars  (USS10.000 000 and the amount actually spent on
Exploration and approved by EGPC shall be paitd by CONTRACTOR
to EGPC at the tume of surrendermg o withun s1x (6) months from
the end of the third (3 vear of the Exploration pertod. as the case
may be.
In case no Conumercial Discovery 1s established by the end ot the
third(3'Y)  vear. or i case CONTRACTOR suwrenders the
Exploration Area under this Amendment Agreement prior to such
time, EGPC shall not bear any of the aforesard obligations spent by
CONTRACTOR.

ARTICLE IV

Article IIT of Law No. 170 of 2005 shall be deleted i 1ts enturety, and
shall be replaced by the following:
At the end of the third (3% vear stating from 28/772009,
CONTRACTOR  shall relinqush to the GOVERNMENT the
tematnder of the Exploration Area not then converted to a
Development Lease or Leases.



Yoo8 e s YA 3 (1), K0 0F sialfl = B S50 40 VY

s L Balek
Y0 G WY 3, 0yl e dagl a0 e (1) S 000 Bl 5 (e e Sy
Jeicdidl Oy s il LRy Conad] GUE Lo s IS oLl 2y
sl oy Lphoad s s (¥=T) ol 3 S o it il
IS oo (/ W0) U 3 NSy T o Lamadey 35 3 ¥ - 4 /V/YA
spe e oo ded g il Oldand) (3 odbiias o (o5 4 Badnadly ] J 2
la st UL Coudl Dkt U 5 e G314 s () Btk St
313 i Gamasd) Jg il IS T bs Lakiey Y - A/V/YA U i
B ksl posly sfa s Ao idaddl wliad]y Sl Je Sl
Bl G S s aadd| Sy ) oo (a3 b B s ey
2l o () 3,8 alkud) 50 Gode o it ol i Tad J L,
Va4 v 3,
sl Bl f
e WS ads Yo 0 T WY o3, 0T e JulSIL Ll ) 55U Al
by Tommmdall b3l ol iy ol 48700 o gl iy SN s -
UL sy CLﬁ?II rl.u.’ﬁ[, I sy Y paasd] JLY aw Je
plaucid) 38w Lol s (apde) wie JI Ll J3 0 Juds gl
bl bl by 655G O g 0 e 13y | ey
eilat! Ballf
X0 A VY 0l e sl S L B o Sl
oo gyl e 13 Jrooal! 51 5 pae U B kel ) AT g =
3y A deSes o) Bamadl WY il as cpo SYa (€ e v v oo )
B s g
oo (/N ) B 35 mte Lo Iilng Widos Uiyl i) 1 Sl iy =Y
Jolah! » Lael pn sins (ol 5T s Joll) n pukdin I3l S i 3
St ol | AN N sy ade (gl o8 8l J3lad] lue Lad)
35w N 50 DS



WY it e YA S (1) 80 07 siadl = dee 50y

ARTICLE V
Add the tollowing at the end of Article IV (aa) of Law No. 170 of 2005;

CONTRACTOR shall recover quarterly Exploration Expenditures,
Development Expenditures and Operating Expenses with 1espect to
the Exploration Area as detined 1 Annex (A-2) wlich will be incwmrad
after 28/7/2009 to the extent and out of thnty five parcent (35%) of
all Petroleum produced and saved and not used 1 Petroleum
operations from all new Development Leases which will be
approved within the Exploration Area herein atter 28772009 To the
extent that the value of all Cost Recovery Petroleum exceeds the
actual recoverable costs and expenchtures to be recovered. then the
value of such excess Cost Recovery Petroleum shall be split between
EGPC and CONTRACTOR 1 accordance with the same percentages
i paragraph (b) of Article VII of Law No. 6 of 1996,

ARTICLE VI

Article ¥V oof Law No. 170 of 2005 shall be deleted 1 1ts entiretsy, and
shall be replaced by the tfollowing:

(1) The Cost Recovery and Production Sharing Gas Price will be
agreed upon between CONTRACTOR and EGPC or Egyvptian
Natwal Gas Holding Company atter the Conmnercial Discovery
and before converting an area to a Development Lease(s), except
gas for export, where production sharing gas price will be at net
baclt price.

ARTICLE VII
Add the following at the end of Article VI of Law No. 170 of 2005

1} CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as a non - 1ecoverable
signatire bomus  the sum  of fowr nullion US  Dollars
(US$4.000.000) on the Ettective Date of tlus Amendment
Agreement.

2y CONTRACTOR shall also pay to EGPC' an amount equal to ten
percent (10%) of the value of each assigzmment deal subnut by
CONTRACTOR 1tselt or any other CONTRACTOR member
(except assignment to the atfihated compames) valued i Uhnted
States Dollars as a non-recoverable assigment bonus.



Yood i s YA 3 (1), K0 0 siall = e J5a 40 VE

¥es e e (Ve o ) A ke s Lzl i) I T i, -
X (V) By s g0 (350 g llad JSU 3205 Y B B oY1 Baoill LY
.o>WIﬂwmy&I; (V) 3oals dids
gLt Bald f
PN A4 G N 3 ol e e Tl ol kg B s e Olay
LI LA b o Lo Lo balie] S il iy (ol 525« L
JoaT Ly oy () oyl gl (6 )ty il i i) GLESNT,
e w5 Vs oo S Y el vig Bl S i S 4 Al 8,4,
PPRE 99 AT N PV AT TP TC SN S I Y (LI ) A B
il ol B 2Ny ) taodd s ill (g 3 o] o it b o o
oo Ji5 Y el 1 adgd Idlan] TSy W iyl OS85 Il g o0 )
S SIS 13 Blo s o Sl S¥aa € 00+ o) Gl Cad S i Yy
SYss oo Va3 (100 o) L pminis Bl oo S5 ol ol 23] Tl
2% ol Joltl el o5 2 0 o Il S T 3 ST Bl LY
gy iU Al el g iy Logy (F4) D DS 3 ol s L2 gl
AT s B 3955 up il pnaind| hed! i b5 b Ll s ol
i 3 il Lgd i o) bl LN I ¥ s cpo Y0 (V0. - )

24l e
y - el [ § ST
i JutiaBilff (i (S Yot

(Y= 1) gl

ol ikl i8S ) Al Lol o6 5yle

(Y= &) gaddl

AY=1) goddl 3 B gyl Condl Kilaid dmnin 5 iag 3 o 5,06



Vo Yo o8 i e YA S (1) 80 07 siadl = dee 5y 4

3) CONTRACTOR shall also pay to EGPC the sum of one hundired
thousand U.S Dollars (US$F100.000) for each one nunute by one
nunute block within each approved Development Lease as a
non-recoverable bonus.

ARTICLE VIII
Add the following at the end ot Article XVII of Law No. 6 0t 1996 ¢

Durning the Exploration period, CONTRACTOR shall give nmtually
agreed numbers of Agreement and Exploration department emplovees
an opportumty te attend and participate in CONTRACTOR s and
CONTRACTOR s Affiliated companies tranung programs with a
total cost tor such programs not less than and not to exceed one
hundred thousand Unuted States Dollars (US$ 100 000y, CONTRACTOR
shall also give mutually agreed numbers of EGPC emplovees from
other departments an opportunmty to attend and participate 1
CONTRACTOR sand CONTRACTOR 5 Atfiliated compames tranung
programs with a total cost tor such programs not less than and not to
exceed fifty thousand Unuted States Dollars (UIS$50.000). In the
event that the total cost of such programs is less than one hundied
and fitty  thousand United States Dollars (USE130.000) 1 any
Financial Year during such period, CONTRACTOR shall pay EGPC
the amount of the shortfall within thuty (30) davs tollowing the end
of such Financial Year. However, EGPC shall have the night that
satd amount (USFL5G.000) allocated tor traming, be paid directly to
EGPC tor such purpose.
ARTICLE IX
ANNEXES TO THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

Annex "A-2" 15 the coordinates of the corner points of the Exploration
Alea.

Amnex "B-2" 15 an dlustrated map ot the Exploration Area described i
Annex "A-2",



Yoo8 e s YA 3 (1), K0 0F siafl = e S50 40 A

H(Y-7) 3od-l
dorls pgmt Japmdl 55 el o3 Do e Lo Tegl) polial) wotly ol Lol Bier
(Ve ve o) Do Syl s g el daid Llto w3y W St sl e

tgd) oo 03lazel 03y Jylibl b sl U Al a3y Sl Y3
B puilat! Baldf

S U G N Juasl ST o gt ol iy e bl o5 Lo 4 Lzl
S W 3 15 U3 pony o8l cm L 355 U Lidy 391 501 Sy i
10 LT B s Sl Ut Sl o5 LU SIS ey o0
R )"-u:; “'J| U‘

e ikt Balu
Ol Sl day ads SILEY a5 i, 52 Hio Jodaslh U1 5w 2,6 (155
§op-T RnsSe o8 il ade a3l Jo ) 3 pas i (S g (B Rassd
i g S w15 SN 3y o 02 I 8515 55 W B3 JolS adde Liias

i 53 JF e 194195 A i casanf | o}

.................................. :Lgie
JO yuld okl Gl puad ! S
.................................. :Lge
o A1 puad el )9z
.................................. Lge



WY i ey YA S (D) K 0 sl — de S5y 2

Annex"C-2" 15 a form of a guaranty to be subnutted by Guarantor on
behalf of CONTRACTOR to EGPC one (1) day before the
tume of signature by the Mimster of Petroleum of this
Amendment Agreement, for guaranteemng covering the
shortfall between the sum of ten million U.S. Dollars
($10.000,000) and the amount actually spent Dby
CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC.

ARTICLE X

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue 1 full force and etfect in accordance with 1ts terms. However,
i case of any contlict between the provisions of the Concession
Agreement and the provisions of this Amendment Agreement, the latter
shall prevail.

ARTICLE XI

The Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement shall be the date 1t 13
signed by the parties after a law 13 1ssued by the competent authonities of
the AR E., authonizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign 1t on behalt of
the GOVERNMENT of the A R E. and giving this Amendment Agreement
tull force and effect of law notwithstanding any countervailing governimental
enactment.

APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC



Yood i s YA 3 (1), K0 0 siall = s S50 40 VA

(Y- 1) Gundt
oo Lmes ¥ s pcny (o1 dikatald 280 B LS Yadar Ly L 3,50
H{Y-1) galdl
29 by e i
Syl £ il Gyl it Al
( G,s) dpd s (Vi ) 2 s o5 ik
YA ey 7 L W S \
YA ey 7 I L Y J S Y
V.o ’ I L WG S v
I S I L WG & £
Yo Tev T I L 4 W 0
Yo ey LY 4 1\
YA ey T Yy Ty Y
Yo ey 7 va vy A
RN 7 A Ty 7 4
YA TeA T B LY £ y.
YA Tt 7 B LY )
YA g T B LY & B VY
I L Y £ W B LY £ B VW
I L £ W B LAY N Y3
Y yy Yo WA Vo
Ya o py T "y yg T 4
"Ya vy Yo Tyg VY
YA yq 7 YA Yo 7 YA
I L Y A YA ¥ 7 14




VA Y. 8 i ey YA S (D) LS 0 sl — a2

ANNEX (A-2)

Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given in the following

table which forms an integral part of Annex (A-2):

BOUNDARY COORDINATES

OF

EAST BAHARIYA AREA

IN

WESTERN DESERT
POINT NO. LATITUDE (North) LONGITUDE (East)
1 297 48 00" 29 570
2 297 39 00" 290 570
3 297 39 00" 3070 007 oon
4 297 367 00" 3070 007 oon
3 297 367 00" 290 57 o
0 297 33 00" 290 57 oo
7 297 33 00" 29 510 oo
8 297 27 00" 29 510 oo
9 297 27 00" 2948 000
10) 290 240 00 297 48 000
11 29 24 00" 297 45 oo
12 290 227 30" 297 45 oo
13 290 227 30" 297 390 000
14 297 18 00" 297 397 007
15 297 18 00" 29 33 007
16 29 24 00" 29 33 o0
17 29 24 00" 297 290 oo
18 297 25 00" 29° 290 oo
19 297 25 00" 29 310 oo




Yoo8 e s Y4 3 (1), K0 0 saall = e S50 40 Y.

(Gos)dpb bos (Wt ) o e s o5 ik
Yy vy I L YRS & U Y.
I LY 4 Yy vy Y\
Yy Ty Yy vy Yy
Yy v T Yy vy T Yy
YA Ty I YNNG 7 S Y¢
LU " ¥4 YA Yo
LU " KL U Y
Ya o vA L CORNERS SR Yy
Ya YA I CORRE L YA
Ya g L Ya o Tyy L Y4
I £ W U I A W o SRR v.
YA gy 7 I £ TS o SR ¥
I LY A S £ Y & vy
I L Y A L YRS & iy
I L A ¥y yve Ve
I L Y ¥y Tyve ¥o
I U £ W I LU o S ¥4
YA v I LU o S Y
YA yve 7 B LY T YA
5 £ YA o U B LY T 4
5 £ YA o U L £ YA S £.
YA v I LRSS £)
YA yg vy gy £Y
Yy Ty LU A A o
Yy Ty Yy g0 L. £f
YA vy I £ T T £0




YA Y s YA S () K0 0 Y sl = e Sl 504

POINT NO.

LATITUDE (North)

LONGITUDE (East)

20 297 260 00" 29 310 oo
21 297 260 00" 297 33 007
22 290 27 00" 297 33 07

290 2700

297 35 oo

297 287 00"

297 35 oo

297 287 00"

29 37000

297 300 00

29 37000

27 297 300 00" 297 38 007
28 297 387 007

297 310 00"
1 (0"

200400 oon

297 327 00"

200400 oon

297 327 00"

290 42 000

297 337 00"

29 42000

(s
s

297 337 00"

297 43 000

a

297 357 00"

29 43 000

oy
(A

297 357 00"

297 397 000

s
N

297 337 00"

297 397 000

s

297 337 00"

297 35 oo

4t
0

297 35 00"

297 35 oo

(4
O

297 357 00"

29 367 007

297 427 Q0"

297 360 007

297 427 Q0"

290 247 007

297 437 00"

290 24 007

297 437 00"

290 270

297 450 00

290 270

297 450 00

29 310 000




Yoo 8 e s YA 3 (1), K0 0F siall = B S50 40 VY

(Gos)dpb bos (Wt ) o e s o5 ik
Ya Ty T B L 7 N £
LU £ W Yy vs A
B LT & B LY £ A £A
B LY ¥ A ¥y yg 7 £4
YA ye 7 ¥4 vs 5.
£ YR ¥ A vy Ty 8)
YA v Yy py oY
1 LAY N I LY 4 S oy
LYY S vy Ty 8¢
YA Y. 7 B £ W A 80
Yy Ty, 7 B L Y S %
YA vy 7 I L Y SO oY
B AYERAY S Yy vy O A
Y yg Yq yy 04
Ya yg 7 Y4 Ty T 1.
Y ¢y Ya Ty 1)
I L T o B L P 1Y
YA Tyy 7 B LY SE W
YA Tyy 7 I LY £ W N
YA YA I L Y £ W %0
Yo YA Y yy 1
Ya yo 7 Ya Ty 1Y
Y& Yo Y4 v 7 1A
L Y ¥ YA Tve 7 14
YA ye 7 I L Y & W y.




YEOY i s YA S () K0 0 Y sl = e Sl 504

POINT NO.

LATITUDE (North)

LONGITUDE (East)

46

-
O
h
-

(0"

29 310 oo

s—
k4 :
<z -

-2
O
-2
1

(0"

29 260 007

12
O
-2
s

(0"

290 260 007

[
O
-2
=

(0"

290 24 007

S0 290253 00 290 24 00
51 290 33 007 290 14 oon
52 297 32 00" 290 14 oon

-2
O
oS
-2

(0"

29 18 oon

(0"

29 18 000

-2
O
Y
[a— [—

35 29° 3 (0" 200200 oo
50 297 300 00" 200 200 o0
Y7 2907 300 00" 290 127 oo
38 290 33 007 29 127 oo

-2
O
oS
-2

(0"

290 34 000

[
O
s

(0"

290 34 007

-2
O
o
Y
[— [—

(0"

297 33 007

[
O
oy

(0"

297 33 07

297 300 00"

-2
o
I-2
=

(0"

290 290 00"

290 290 00

297297 00"

-2
O
-2
o0

(0"

297 327 00"

-2
O
12
o0

(0"

67 297 367 00" 297 25 o0n
08 297 35 00" 297 25 o0n

297 357 Q0"

290 247 o0

297 367 00"

290 24 007




Yood i s YA 3 (1), K0 0 siall = e J5a ) YE

Sastdiecal | Glall f
(1) dddad
(G, 2)dpDbls (Yt ) e s o5 i
1 S L LU 7 N \
.o I LR & W Yi
YA et B LU & W ¥
YA et Yy vy 7 ¢
Y4 oV Ya yy C o1
YA Tay L LY 7 1
(vt} nalitd, f
((Bmd ) Jpd s (Vs ) o s o5 ikt
Ya oY R CORRE & N \ o
YA oV YA ve Yo
YA oo LS ¥
YA To0 Yy vy T £ o
YA Tot L Y o A 0 o
YA ot YA ve T o
YA oY YA v X
YA oy R LR Ao
Ya e BT S o
Ya e Ya o ey V.o
YA ey LY o S o
RAYREA Ya o ve T VYo
YA T¢A LU WO
YA TgA R COE L Ve
YA Tog Yy vy Vo o
YA Tof I £ U o o




Yo Y.o.8 e s YA 3 (1), 50 0F stall = e S50 40

AREA: (A)

AREA EXCLUDED

POINT NO.

LATITUDE (North)

LONGITUDE (East)

20°

)
e

(0"

300 00 oon

A2

20°

s
N

(0"

300 000 oon

A3

20°

s
=

(0"

290 54 000

A4

29°

4

(0"

290 54 00

AS

29° (0"

ad

290 57 oo

20°

"
=

(0"

29 570

AREA: (B)

POINT NO.

LATITUDE (North)

LONGITUDE (East)

Bl

290 360 00"

29° 00"

LA

B2 297 35 00" 290 57 oo
B3 297 35 00" 297 55 oo
B4 297 34 00" 297 55 oo

B3

20°

(Y]

(0"

20°

LA

(0"

B6

19°

Y
LA

(0"

29°

LA

(0"

B~ 297 35 00" 290 527 oo
B& 29 34 00" 290 52 oo

B9

20°

(Y]

(0"

290 507 o0

Bl

20°

(Y]
Y

(0"

297 500 oon

Bll

20°

(Y]
Y

(0"

290 47000

Bl12

29°

Y
LA

(0"

290 47000

B13

20°

Y
LA

(0"

29 497 000

Bl4

20°

L

(0"

297 497 000

Bl15

29°

(o)

(0"

290 54 00

Bl16

20°

(Y]
2N

(0"

290 54 000




Yoo f i s YA S (1) 80 07 suall — deu JI 5y 4

A

AT UL e i

‘”UBM
@M&W’&MWWI ua gl Al sy
}MI?;&

H- WW)N?A&Y.(’H/Y’».\WﬁSwW( P ] P}Y)’)'!PJWW |
! weh,

1 k
| .

} s

1%

BT E g ‘! voF

i 1 . e Tyl R St A g, R gt R iyt v Y;
[ .
i i AI* # :
2
,

wieh g e, e,

PN:P;.

..
i‘.‘{- !‘1

wivg

?lr'[l

ANKEX | B2

i
|
' N
J

; { Ty als

KR MPEEN T AATREMEAT O B RN ESEIN “—‘m‘s Gy At o Ll o) 01T M‘*d!m

AR AR T WO PEERCEE LAE AN R BN ﬁsl’lfés’mlw
AGREEMENT FOR FETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLINT iIION

EO RS A AMERINED BY CIETE
A0 3.8 0 R § T OB g
HEEMWEES
TEIR AREAS PRSI OF 400y
Ak
THHE EGY PTESM GERIERAL PETREIEA 1A
RN ET RN S K
AR

AFALIRE EaAL ] BAIRATITA, DSIRFEGLATIN L0354

1%
FAYT BAIEAREYA AREA
Al WESTERNY AU E
; Ny

AR Rk % g s R oty gony b
e d Lo WV g CptMl s gy
’,;m.

Kt T ot B g gl

K¢
N |

U o cd B by o g il o0

% .ﬁ@ § sty i
iy i gl il
B E
| L ST { ¥ Mﬁfm

ey

1)

P,
.l’




YWY G e YA S (D) 50 0 sl = de S5 4

e ———— L e ———
’ Map of the exploration ares of the remaining East Bahwriys
esclude { AL B

.MHWWWIWIWWM L N d B B N S -

S LSRN A A i b A A

; T T O P v i

k 1

AN AL IS A

T X
&5

e g

Ly A e, O R R P R T T T T e

s
Gl R e A R M E Mt R

Al ototrcad e nnoel e iy 2o 0 e S L SR PR A A R R W (R A CR N T RS R s rrsa s s s N e rrr s o R
N ““ o~ | :.;'.ZA e e Ny Y L) .-.: ~.«-:_'.7.- iie £, 707 o ¢ 54

ANKEYX BT 1o gt
AGREEDENT FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION ANDENPLOTLATION | ety g A0 06 Sl 0 S0 AGBET o i
HERERYEERT FOW PETINLER R AN DAPLOEEATION | 50, Ghad 1 s ot g § bl
ESEER BY VELTIE OF La% S TRYE AL PENET B
CIF P A% SSTESLED BY VERTLE Y
D A0 56, VHANF 30653 O PO FRpTI
4 WETYVEES: ; j

. THE AdLa BESLBRAT OF BiNFE gl Lakat B et g |

SRR

AN
HIEE SITAN GERERAL METROLE b |
UXSRPEIAT I sl b A Mg )

HT6 ;,er'n;*

AFSCHE ST BAIAKE YA DBREDRATHS LBO el 3 s Wl
EANT BAAREY A AREL %ﬁj :}t&g
i WESTERS BESET e
SCALE 1:5m0p0m  AKK. AR
e maen ?




Yood e s YA 3 (1), K0 0F siafl = e S50 41 YA

(Y-2) Guankt
R S
Iy edd doladl & k! digl!

G dilain 3 Vsl Jaadl oo Conld BN LU 1 Juaws G| I 5,LaY
o5l Joadty VAN L N 5, L or e 0Ll g 1 5 ol By ol
(o) Al s By sy i S s Ly idas ¥ 0 B AV 3,
JPRVINE] PRCPIUI S FYEPOMN DU0. ¥ B G CIA (15 U PESK [ 1S [ S EYA
bt * L s sl e allg) (pasUl)

PV AU 3 dgd o b 801 (s g 95 ) (0208 BIL ) agazs
Jeiond o Lo Jool Uy 5 it VAAY Sid & 3 (5Ll gt 555l
Yoog id VoA ) oililly Y480 Kk Vo 3, oty VAAS Ll YYY G5, o Sl
Sl eudl Lk L3 Jylall gast 131 L U 3wl Jylid) oo L0y cpolicas
oo 5T Wik Y- - 4/Y/YA o0 Tig ) Olgin (F) SN 5,28 I 1 o]
PN I RO C DU IRUI. PR JUR-IPSPOR SIS 3 7)1 L YW B D K
il o g5 G g (" sty L G gy s) W Jaiadl GLS) e
oy . sl ey Ayl (palaS's JpliaS o 93 I o058 306 T sy
i35S W A0 i U R Sl o Tags €10) i b
il 5 Ll ol o) o S’ 202 o /s g Skl e LG (g0 JI
el e dbis) dandll oo g0

WL U as o Lmad oy 05 ol Sl ST oy st Do i
i) LY b Lzl syie ghlia o o] Coll glis] oo oo (53 I s 50558
VAAY Bt & 03 05Ul s B3l Wil Jy ol e Condd ol
V440 G 10 o ity VAAR G ¥YY (3, sl Ju



Y& Y. 8 i e YA S (D) 50 0 suall — du Yl 5 4

ANNEX "(C-2"
THE GUARANTEE
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Gentlemen.

Reference 15 made to the Amendment Agreement of the Concession
Agreement for Petrolewum Exploration and Exploitation 1 EAST
BAHARIY A Area, Western Desert 1ssued by vitue of law No.6 of 1996,
as amended by Law No. 170 of 2005 by and between the Arab Republic
of Egvpt (AR E.). The Egvptian General Petrolewim Corporation (EGPC)
and APACHE EAST BAHARIYA CORPORATION LDC (APACHE)
("APACHE" herematter referred to as "CONTRACTOR™).

APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC which 15 the partner with
EGPC 1n the Concession Agreement issued by law No. 9 of 1981 1n
halda Area as amended by Law No. 222 of 1989 and Law No. 15 of
1995 and Law No. 139 of 2004, as Guarantor and on behalt of
CONTRACTOR hereby undertakes that, 1t CONTRACTOR spends 1n
Exploration Area herein dung the three (3) vear penod starting tfrom
2877720009 less than the nunimmum amount specified for such penod of ten
million (1¢, 000, 000y U.S. Dollars under this Amencdment Agreement
(the ditference being hereunder described as "Shoittall"y, EGPC shall notify
APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC as CONTRACTOR and as
Guarantor m wiiting by the amount of the Shorttall. Witlun fitteen (15)
davs of receaipt of sawd notice, APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION
LD, on behalf of CONTRACTOR shall pay and’ or transter to EGPC a
quantity of Crude O1l sutficient m valuz to cover the Shorttall.

In case sard Crude O1l shall be transterred, 1t will be deducted trom the
share of APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC of Crude Oil
production from the Development leases, pursuant to the terms of the
Concession Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation
1ssued by virtue of law No. @ of 1981 as amendad by Law No. 222 of
1989 and Law No. 15 of 1993 and Law No. 139 of 2004 and said Ciuade



Yoo8 e s YA 3 (1), 50 0F siall = e S50 40 V.

NP EX PRPFRTC A 1 INE S ORI PUSE EYRE JOPR SPF 3 R T LI JRNNEE: 7
) st By0lall AL5aY BBl (oo () ALl 3ol JS&Y Lid il )
V440 2l V0 o3, 5005 VAAS L YYY o5, ol Jaall VAAY S 4 3,

R R A LA TR /P

IS B3 RNEUORCIE Jo{ FORCE P IS JUSPRPINN KR VIPUINE & 1 ESppe X I I JP
Ve 35 fet L e Ul s o (plaadl 100 aed ety O g 630 s,
b (s ikl i Kby ot Vi o o) (Supal Mpa (Ve e )
31 sty placadl 1o WSl L Sl WU

) (1) i Lzl wie Y1 s Lt ey plonial) 1 LMoo ity
S8 S gyl 3 o1 ¥ ASYIYA o T ) ol (1) D1 5,08 Bl
A bitasdl 1 S Wl o paid] Lol 3ol 05 JyGl o) dagdl s

ot 53 I it 498 Bfll o}



Py Y8 R e YA S (D) S0 0 sl = e M5

Onl shall be valued at the tume of the transter to EGPC 1 accordance with
the provisions of Article VII (¢) of the Concession Agreement 1ssued by
virtue of law No. 9 of 1981 as amended by Law No. 222 of 1989 and
Law No. 15 of 1995 and Law No. 159 of 2004 1n Khalda Area.

APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC may at any tume between
the date hereof and the date on which this Guarantee shall expire, submat
a bank guarantee of ten nullion (10, 000, 000) U.S. Dollars or this
Shortfall 1 a form satistactory to EGPC, 1 which event the provisions of
this Guarantee shall automatically lapse and be of no effect.

This Guarantee shall expire and become null and void on the date s1x (6)
months atter the end of the thiee (3) vear period starting from 28/7/2009
or on the date EGPC confirms that CONTRACTOR tulfills its obligations

hereunder.

Y owrs Faithfully,

APACHE KHALDA CORPORATION LDC



